

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1917

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session of the Seventy-Seventh Legislature held in 1916.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> THE LEWISTON JOURNAL CO. LEWISTON, MAINE 1917

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Eighth Legislature

1917

CHAP. 9

Chapter 9.

Resolve, in favor of the State Tuberculosis Sanatoriums for Maintenance and Other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen.

State Tuberculosis Sanatoriums. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated:

For the Central Maine Sanatorium

- For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred and seventeen, the sum of eight thousand five hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and eighteen, the sum of eleven thousand four hundred dollars,
- For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of nine thousand five hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars,
- For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of two thousand nine hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of seven thousand dollars,
- For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, including fifteen hundred dollars for the care and treatment at the Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Sanatorium of patients eligible for care at said Central Sanatorium, for whom there are not sufficient or suitable accommodations, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of seven thousand one hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred dol-

1917 1918

\$8,500 00 \$11,400 00

9,500 00 28,000 00

2,900 00 7,000 00

 $\mathbf{46}$

	4		
722	WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM	s.	
CHAP. 9			
		1917	1918
	lars as previously specified, the sum of seventeen thousand one hundred dollars,	7,100 00	17,100 00
For	remodeling Chase building, so-called, for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars (This building to be hereafter known and designated as the Chase Memorial Build- ing,)		7,500 00
For	equipment of said remodeled Chase building for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of seven thousand dollars,		7,000 00
For	sewerage system and water main for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of six thousand dollars,	6,000 00	
For	the construction of two new pavilions, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of twenty thousand dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of twenty thousand dollars,	20,000 00	20,000 00
Western Maine Sanatorium for 1917 and 1918			
For	personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of twenty-four thousand three hundred dollars, and for the year nine- teen hundred eighteen, the sum of twenty- four thousand three hundred dollars,	24,300 00	24,300 00
	four mousaire milee numerea donais,	<i>4</i> 7,000 00	<u>4</u> +,000 00
For	food supplies, namely, all articles of food.		

- For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of twenty-six thousand six hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of twenty-six thousand six hundred dollars,
- For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of eight thousand six hundred

26,600 00 26,600 00

dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of eight thousand six hundred dollars.

- For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, for the nineteen hundred seventeen, the vear sum of eighteen thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars and for the year nineteen hundred eighteen, the sum of eighteen thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars.
- For construction of sewerage system, for the vear nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars,
- For construction of poultry houses, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum of one thousand dollars.

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred seventeen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred eighteen, and provided further that the expenditure of all of the sums above appropriated by, or under the control of, the trustees of said sanatoriums, shall be subject to the direction and approval of the governor and council, who may, by order, upon recommendation of the said trustees, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies for the same institution.

Approved March 8, 1917.

Chapter 10.

Resolve, in favor of the Maine School for the Feeble Minded for Maintenance and Other Purposes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred Eighteen.

Maine School for Feeble Minded. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine School for the Feeble Minded:

- For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred seventeen, the sum
 - of twenty-five thousand dollars, and for the year

CHAP. 10 1917 1918

8,600 00 8,600 00

18.825 00 18.825 00

2,500 00

1,000 00

723